held today has inter alia considered and approved the following terms of the Rights Issue:  

a. Type of security: Equity Share 

b. Type of Issuance: Rights Issue - Partly paid-up equity shares 

c. Total number of Equity Shares proposed to be issued and Rights Issue size: Up to 73,81,359 (Seventy Three 

Lakhs Eighty One Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Nine) partly paid-up Equity Shares aggregating up to 

₹4,428.82/- Lakhs* (Rupees Four Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Eight and Eighty Two Thousand Only); 

*Assuming full subscription and receipt of call money 

d. Rights Issue Price: ₹60/- per Equity Share (including a premium of ₹50/- per Equity Share); 

(Amount in ₹) 

Amount payable per rights equity share Face value  Premium  Total

[...]

Rights Issue Opening Date: Wednesday, January 14, 2026 

b. Last date for on Market Renunciation for Rights Entitlement: Friday, January 30, 2025 

c. Rights Issue Closing Date: Wednesday, February 04, 2026 

g. Outstanding Equity Shares: 

a. Prior to Right Issue: 2,46,04,529 (Two Crores Forty Six Lakhs Four Thousand Five Hundred and Twenty 

Nine) 

b. Post Right Issue: 3,19,85,888*(Three Crores Nineteen Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand Eight Hundred and 

Eighty Eight) 

* Assuming full subscription  

h. Other terms of the Rights Issue (including fractional and zero entitlements): To be included in the Letter of Offer 

to be filed by the Company; 

i. Rights Entitlement Ratio: 3:10 (Three Rights Equity Share for every Ten fully paid-up Equity Shares held by the